

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REC NUMBERS DEP15468

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE 304-484-2299 *B13150503 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

CHARLESTON WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 05/26/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 07/14/2011 RID OPENING TIME 01.30PMUOP AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE b001 JΒ 962-73 97 810.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES VIRGINIA PURCHASING THE WEST DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS CREEK (BURKE-QUINN) PORTALS" PROJECT LO-THE "HUGHES CATED NEAR HUGHESTON, WEST VIRGINIA, (KANAWHA CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON þ6/16/11 @ 1þ:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE THE BID. NO ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT FRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT FERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE DFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER I\$ RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE 70H JH 14 Ph 1: 17 COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY NILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE Cley O. Tharton 984-2299 **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 55-6743840

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



ADDOUG

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

addhesseori:espondengetoathennono

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FGB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/								
BID OPENING DATE:		07/14/		naa		OPE		L · 3 O P.M. AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	TEMNUMBER		UNIT PRICE	POUNT
	ADDITI THEIR	ON, WE	REQU ADDRE	est t ss an	HAT ALL POTENTIA D FAX NUMBER.	LB	IDDERS INCLUDE	3
	THE ST LATE, PORTIC BIDDER PORTIC OF THE	ARTING BUT PR ON OF T RS WHO ON OF T	TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID, W	FOR O THE E-BID E-BID LLL N	ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BI DISMISSAL OF TH WILL BE PERMITER CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY OT BE PERMITTED	DDE TED TH	ERS WHO ARRIVE ECHNICAL TO SIGN IN. HE TECHNICAL UBSEQUENT PART	
	FROM C BECKLE EXIT S TURN I TO 1 N CREEK.	CHARLES EY. ME O6, TRA LEFT ON MILE. FOLL	TON, RGE O VEL A TO CO TURN OW GR	TAKE NTO U PPROX RT. RIGHT	I-64 EAST/I-77 S S-60 EAST TOWARD IMATELY 18 MILES 85. TRAVEL APP ONTO BRIDGE AND ROAD: SUBJECT F	BE TO ROX CF PROE	ELLE VIA D HUGHESTON. KIMATELY 3/4 ROSS HUGHES PERTY PORTALS	
	BECKLI 96, TI LEFT O TURN I LANE.	CHARLES EY. ME RAVEL A ONTO CO LEFT ON TURN	RGE O PPROX RT. MIRI RIGHT	ONTO U EMATE 85, EAM ST	I-64 EAST/I-77 S IS-60 EAST TOWARI ILY 18 MILES TO F TRAVEL APPROXIMA REET. TURN LEFT NATHAN LANE. S THE END OF NATH	OBE HUGH ATEI COM SUBJ	ELLE VIA EXIT HESTON. TURN LY 1/2 MILE. NTO MATTHEW JECT PROPERTY/	
	OFFICI PH. 30 FEE.	E AML&R	601 0485 T MUS	UPON T BE	ONS MAY BE OBTAIN I ST., SE, CHARLI PAYMENT OF \$15.0 MADE BY CHECK OF TED.	E\$T(00 1 R M(ON, WV 25304, NON-REFUNDABLE ONEY ORDER.	
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	DAT	E
TITLE	_		FEIN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		}				- :-:	22125 15015 1455	S ED B/ENDOD!



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

254GE	
. 3	,

ľ						
(CHU	ICK	B	MWC	AN	
-		F- 6	- ^	~ 1		

DEP15468 3

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	1	FOB	FREIGHT TEHMS	
05/26/	2011								
BID OPENING DATÉ:		07/14/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01.30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
								.	
	EXHIBI	T 5						·	
							•		
	WEST V	IRGINI	A COD	E 21-	1D-5 PROVI	DES TH	AT: ANY SOLICI	_	
							UCTION CONTRAC		
							D FOR THE WORK		į
							T OF COMPLAINC		
					LOSED DRUG				
	AFFIDA	VIT MU	ST BE	SIGN	ED AND SUB	BMITTED	WITH THE BID	1	
	AS EVI	DENCE	ог тн	E VEN	DOR'S COME	PLIANCE	WITH THE		
	PROVIS	IONS O	FART	ICLE	LD, CHAPTI	ER 21 O	F THE WEST		
	VIRGIN:	IA COD	E. F	AILUR	E TO SUBMI	T THE	SIGNED DRUG-		
	FREE W	ORKPLA	CE AF	FIDAV	IT WITH TH	HE BID	SHALL RESULT	1	
	IN DIS	QUALIF	ICATI	ON OF	SUCH BID.	•			
							D BE PERFORMED		
							ICE TO PROCEED)	
	IS REC						ED, THE FULLY	1	
			CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO)	
	PROCEE	D.							
	73 37/7PT :						<u> </u>		
	CANCEL.	LATION	TH	E DIK	ECTOR OF E	PURCHAS	ING RESERVES T	THE	
	KIGHI	TO CAN	CEL T	HTS C	ONTRACT IN	MEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITT	EN	
							OR WORKMANSHIP		
	MIND W	ED ARE	CTETC	N TINE	S OF THE E	TITY OR	DO NOT CONFOR	am	
	HEREIN		TETC	HITOM	D OF THE E	TO WIND	CONTRACT		
	TEICETIA	•	1			•		İ	
	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	A STINC	בי אט אטדי	יםי <i>ויוא</i> ר)	 ACTOR SHALL PA	v	
	THE HT	GHER O	THT	U.S	DEDARTMEN	TOP T	ABOR MINIMUM W	iac	
	RATES	AS EST	ABLIS	HED F	DR KANAWHZ	COUNT	Y, PURSUANT		
	TO WES	r virg	INIA	CODE	21-5A, ET,	SEO.			
					APPLY TO		ROJECT.)		
	ARBITR						RBITRATION OR	·	
	INTERE:	ST FOR	PAYM	ENTS 1	DUE (EXCE	T FOR	ANY INTEREST	 	
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	PIMS AND CO		DATE	***
ŀ						TELEF NOTE		WILE	
TITLE		Fi	EIN				ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

ADDRESSICOGRESEONDENCEDIO ABIENTIONIO E

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

			,						
DATEPRIN	····	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FOR	FREIGHT	EEMS
05/26/ BID OPENING DATE		05/14/				TD 0	DDNIING MIND	01 200%	
		07/14/		CAT. NO.			DENING TIME UNITERICE	01:30PM AMOI	HAPT
LINE	UUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PERCE	AluiO	3741
	REQUIE	ED BY	STATE	T.AW)	CONTAINED II	и тни	S CONTRACT		
							CTS DOCUMENTS	;	
	4				TRACT ARE HE				
	1.								
	1					1	RED TO PROVID	E .	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	1 WOR	KERS' COMPEN	SATIP	ON IF SUCCESSE	UL	
								_	
				CHECK	ED BELOW WIL	L BE	A REQUIREMENT		
	br thi	S CONT	RACT:		•			•	
	VVV I	MCTTD AM	ne. el	TOOFG	ם מכוואישע דווישיב	בעאד.	J FURNISH PROC	\E	
	1.				•	1	ICE PRIOR TO	/L	
-							SPECIFIED IN	, 1	
[OF INSURANCE	`	
					250,000.				
				Ī	·				
							FUL VENDOR SHA		
							SK INSURANCE		
ļ	AN AMC	OUNT EQ	PAL T	100	FOR THE AMO	UNT ¢	OF THE CONTRAC	T.	
l		•				l			
	(VV) D	OND C	1377777	השטרו	PMG (5%) OF	mrr d	TOTAL AMOUNT	\	
							ERGINIA, SHALL		
	CLIENTA	אנא <i>ם ע.</i> דע מאיי	LH EV	םחויק דם עי	SIRIE OF WE	OMD A	THE SUCCESSI	711.	
1							BOND AND LAR		
							THE CONTRACT		
	B					1	CERTIFIED CHE		
	TRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	OF (CREDIT, OR B	OND 1	FURNISHED BY A	A .	
							BUSINESS IN		
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	AINIA	A LETTER	OF CI	REDIT SUBMITTE	SD C	
1	IN LIE	EU OF A	BOND	WILL	ONLY BE ALL	OWED	FOR PROJECTS		
				1		1	CHECKS ARE NOT	r	
						OND,	PERFORMANCE		
	ROND,	OK LAB	AK WI	P MAT	ERIAL BOND.				
) N	/ አልተለምሞለ	ANCE	ROMD •	ል ጥዠር (2)	VEDD	MAINTENANCE		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CON	NOTIONS		
SIGNATURE //	. 10 1) Thay	<i>t</i>		TELES	HONE G	84-2299	DATE 7/14/11	
TILE 1/37	elley l	i, Sriay	EN ~~					ANGES TO BE NOTED	AROVE
"" V.P.!		1	55	-674.	<i>36</i> 5 4 0		ADDRESS ON	WINGER TO BE HALE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

5

andriesseggisies hendengeriopa rieation (ge

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

05/26/		8410	NO UF SAL		SHIP VIR	rus	FMEIGHT FERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	,_,_,	07/14/2011			BTD	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		OVERIN SUCCE				BE A REQUIREMENT	
		*****				******	
	(EXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64	ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748	DATE: S ORI D DET THIS NAL O MENTS OR W	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU WW.AV	029-0119 IS NOT . CAN CONTACT THE . S.OSMRE.GOV	HED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874.16. ATTACHED TO THE	
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO WV 253 WEST V PROSPE NUMBER	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP OS, PH IRGINI CTIVE I ON THI TO COI	A STA' RING E LIC ARD I PLICA' ACTIN LEX, 304 A STA' BIDDE	TE CO FO PE ENSED E EMP FIONS G THE BUILD -558- TE CO R TO ID.	OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319,	WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, RES ANY RACTORS LICENSE	
SIGNATURE ,/		1 //			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	Inate	- 2/
TITLE	lleg A	I. Iha	ston	,		184-2299	1/14/11
レガ.	F	[<u>" 55-</u>	-0743	1840	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15468

vaddressi corhesionden centuatrientichtoe

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

				property and the second second second
	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/1	1/0011			0.0 = 1.5
	L/2011 Line CAT			:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
THE STOCKS	TOOPE THE	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO ETIDNICH A	
		ORS LICENSE PRIO		
·	ORDER/CONTR		R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	ORDER, CONTR	BCI.		
	APE	LICABLE LAW		
	'**-		-	
THE WEST V	RGINIA STAT	E CODE. PURCHAST	NG DIVISION RULES	
		INFORMATION PRO		
	1 7 4	I ISSUED BY THE		
1 1		UTHORITY GOVERNI		
PROCUREMEN'	r.			
			1	
ANY INFORMA	ATION PROVID	ED IN SPECIFICAT	ION MANUALS, OR	
		AL OR WRITTEN, W		
PR ALTERS :	THE INFORMAT	ION PROVIDED FRO	M THE SOURCES AS	
pescribed :	IN THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VO	D AND OF NO	
EFFECT.				
1 1 1	TO PROCEED:	3		
		WORK SPECIFIED		
1 7	4 4	ALENDAR DAYS AFT		
	PROCEED IS R		EVENT THAT A	-
			, THE NOTICE TO	
		PECIFIC DATE EST	ABLISHED IN THE	
PRE-CONSTRU	ICTION CONFE	RENCE.	ì	
		100000		
	TEE AND MAIN			
		LS AND WORKMANSH		
DV CTICTOM	TAK WKE 20E	WELL TO THE GUAR	ANTEE ESTABLISHED THE ABSENCE OF	
bi Coston (DANTER KESPE	OM OR A SPECIAL	H THE ABSENCE OF	
		OF A SPECIAL OF THE MA		
		N ACCEPTANCE OF	1	
		IDERED GUARANTEE		
	P 1	1	OF THE ACCEPTANCE	
OF THE WORL		THE FINAL ACCEPT		
7	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	INDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRES OUTSON	TO DE MOTER ABOVE
			ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

HERE

Request for Quotation

SIZONII NICICE	
DEP15468	

PA	gE∷

7

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

	O COPY NAME/ADI	ORESS
-		

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

addressicoriespondencerovaterention of

DATE PRIN	TEO TEI	RM9 OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/	2011					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/14/		P	ID OPI	ENING TIME O	1. 30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	TNUOMA
						·
			LIEVE THE CON			
					MATERIALS, AND	
					EE PERIOD SHAL	
	BE REMEDIED WRITTEN NOTI		ense of the c	ONTRAC	CTOR UPON	
		1	E ONE VEND CO	א נס א אוידינ	EE PERIOD, THE	
	CONTRACTOR W	TIT. MATNTA	IN THE DROTEC	ו ליני יו	THE CONDITIONS	
			F THE ACCEPTA			
			E NEGLIGENCE			
					OPS DURING THE	1
			BE CORRECTED			
	AT ITS EXPEN			İ		
	(C)				OD SHALL NOT B	
					ERFORMANCE TIM	E
•			R THE CONTRAC			
	(U) PUDTUGO DEST	GUARANTEE	B CONCERNING I	REVEGE	ETATION MAY BE	
	CONTAINED HE		TECHNICAL SP	ECTLIC	CATIONS	
	CONTAINED NE	TELIN.				
	(3) TERMINA	TION:				
	1.	I ' '	ACT MAY BE CAI	NCELLE	ED IN WHOLE OR	
	IN PART IN W	RITING BY	THE DIRECTOR	OF PUF	RCHASING.	
,	VITHOUT PREJ	UDICE TO A	NY OTHER RIGH	r or r	REMEDY IT MAY	
	HAVE, PROVID	ED THAT TH	E CONTRACTOR	IS GIV	VEN NOT LESS	
,	THAN THIRTY	CALENDAR D	AYS WRITTEN NO	OTIÇE,	, (DELIVERED B	Y
			RECEIPT REQU	EST E D)	OF INTENT	
,	TO TERMINATE	1				
-	(4) TO CITE	1 22 4	Labouata		·	
,	(4) IT SHAL VENDOR TO:	t ar the K	ESPONSIBILITY	OFT	HE SUCCESSFUL	
	(A)	OBTATN AT	I NECESCADY D	T 17 T & T C	ON OF HIGHWAYS	
			ORTATION OF E			
			THE JOB SITE.	×0.11111	OLA W. LITATA	
	(B)		AND ALL REQ	JIRED	CONSTRUCTION	
	PERMITS OR R	фьатеф јов	PERMITS.			
			 Verse side for terms a	KUHLAHAK KOS SA	nave	
SIGNATURE		SEE BI	TELEPHO		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN				
III CE	1	·			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



EXCOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

?!	GE
	R

ADDRESSICGERESPONDENCESIO/ARRENTONIOS

CHUCK BOWMAN

Ø====

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FØB. FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/26/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 07/14/2011 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HUGHES CREEK (BURKE-QUINN) PORTALS" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF L7 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY MEAD & HUNT PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN THE APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED in the specifications shall be used for applications IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT CONTRACT NULL AND VOID WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FEIN



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

ADDITESSACORISESCONDENCEMON RENTRONTOS CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	FIEDS		ERMS OF SA	36	SHIP VIA	1 000000	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
05/26/							1,4,6	FREIGHT FERIVA
BID OPENING DATE:			/2011		BTD	OPI	ENING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE		QUANTITY	UOP	CAT	FTEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
4.194	1.	EXCEPT PURCHAS NO CONT A STATE PRODUCT THIS CON OF STR OR OR EQU SUC	WHEN A ING DI RACTOR S MADE NTRACT OR OTH UCTURE HIGHWA COOLIN I PROJ TE OF	UTHOR VISIO MAY ACT P IN T ON O ER IM INC S OR OR ECTS, WEST	IZED BY THE DIRE N PURSUANT TO SU USE OR SUPPLY ST ROJECT OTHER THA HE UNITED STATES I PROJECT" MEANS F, OR ANY ADDITI PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT R THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,	AI ON BU ON TS ON CH	OR OF THE ECTION 2 BELOW, L PRODUCTS FOR THOSE STEEL AS USED IN	
		SHA FAB PRO SUC HEA BES	PED, D RICATE CESSED H OPER RTH, B SEMER	RAWN, D OR (BY A ATION; ASIC (OR OT)	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA DXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	D, RLY TWO DE FU PI	CAST, Y PROCESSED, OR O OR MORE OF BY THE OPEN URNACE, ROCESS.	· .
		AME OR	R‡CA A	ND INC R, SUI	MEANS THE UNIT LUDES ALL TERRI SJECT TO THE JUR	tor	RY, CONTINENTAL	
;	2.	THE DIR WRITING PRODUCT	, AUTH	OF THI	PURCHASING DEP. THE USE OF FORE	AR1	IMENT MAY, IN N STEEL	
		A. THE	COST	FOR E	CH CONTRACT ITE	NI U	USED DOES NOT	
DICALITING					VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GO		IONS	
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE			FEIN	<u> </u>			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

er ilen	UMBER	
ਸ	P154	68

 O		2
7	۸	

Appriasion in the temperature and the control of th

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	EO	TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FØ	В	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/	2011							
ID OPENING DATÉ:	07	/14/20	TATE			PENING :	CTME 0: PRICE	+30PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTIT	Y	uop no	ITEM NUMB	-n			
	-	TOTAL HUNDRI GREATI COST	CONTRAC ED DOLLA ER. FOR IS THE V	INTH OF ONE T COST OR T ARS (\$2,500. THE PURPOSE VALUE OF THE THE PROJECT	WO THOU 00), WH S OF TH STEEL	SAND FIV ICHEVER IS SECTI	VE IS ION, THE	
	В.	DETERIOUANT	MINES TH RODUCED ITY OR (OF THE PURCHAT SPECIFIE IN THE UNIT OTHERWISE AR MEET CONTRA	D STEEL ED STAT E NOT R	MATERI. ES IN S EASONAB	ALS ARE UFFICIEN' LY	T.
	OF 7	rhis 🕏	ECTION N	USES STEEL MAY BE SUBJE ODE SECTION	CT TO	IVIL PE	OLATION NALTIES	
	REV. 10,	/01/01			-			
	EXHIBIT	7						
	DOMESTIC PROJECT:		IINUM, G	LASS & STEEI	IN PU	BLIC WOR	KS	
	EVERY CONTROL OF THE MORE TH	ONTRACION, R WORKS, CASE C AN \$5	T FOR COREPAIR, WHERE OF STEEL	EST VIRGINIA ONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT THE COST IS ONLY, WHER WHERE MORE THE STATE W	RECONS OR MAIN MORE THE CO THAN 10	STRUCTIC NTENANCE HAN \$50, DST OF S 0,000 PC	ON, OF OOO AND, STEEL IS OUNDS OF	
	GLASS, IN ADDI	OR STI TION.	EEL PROD ITEMS O	UCTS PRODUC F MACHINERY	ED IN TI OR EQU	HE UNITE	ED STATES PURCHASEI	5 · }
	FOR USE	AT TI C ALUI	HE SITE MINUM G	OF PUBLIC W LASS OR STE THAN \$50,00	ORKS SHA EL, UNL	ALL BE 1 ESS THE	MADE OF COST OF	
	ing PRO	DOCT 1	SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	DA	TÉ
SIGNATURE					LELEPHONE			
TITLE		l l	IN			į.		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L		NINIAIA.	TO DEO INI	DEDT NIAME AND	ADDDESS	INI SDACE	AROVE I ARE	I FD 'VFNDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 05/26/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01.20PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED DNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED to abide by the following schedule in issuing CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: /ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

PAGE 12

Madita sa kadita sa k	ondeness.	OFARIAN)	ON OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FGB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/2011	-			
BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/	2011	BTD_(OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
				-
	777 777		COURT DEAMINGE	1.
		IES THAT HAVE PROTECT. TO		
TITET SHALL B	E FORWARDE	TO THE BUYER I	N THE STATE	
PURCHASING D	tvision.	THE ARCHITECT/EN	GINEER SHALL ALS	o
SEND A COPY	OF THE ADD	ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
WHICH THE CO	NTRACT IS	ISSUED.		
ļ.,			mo att	
		END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY,		
		ENDUM SHOULD BE		
		(14) DAYS PRIOR		
OPENING DATE	1			·
	L L		PACES DA SE	-
(3) ALL ADD	ENDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY AL CHASING DIVISION	Ш
		ULATIONS THAT AP		
		ENT SHALL ALSO A		
ADDENDUM DOC	MENT TH	E ONLY EXCEPTION	MAY BE FOR AN	
		P FOR THE SOLE P		
CHANGING A E	TD OPENING	TIME AND/OR DAT	浑.	
Draw 13/06				
REV. 11/96		•		
EXHIBIT 10				
		REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP15468	
ADDENDUM ACE	THOWLEDGEME	NT'		
+ UEDERV ACE	NOWI.ENGE P	ECEIPT OF THE FO	TOWING CHECKED	
			REVISIONS TO M	1
PROPOSAL, PI	ANS AND/OR	SPECIFICATION,	ETC.	
ADDENDUM NO.	S:			
10 1 6	129/11			
то. т				
	SEERI	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C		-
SIGNATURE The select De That	ntre)	TELEPHONE	984-2299 DA	7/14/11
TITLE 1 20	FEIN 55-074			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
V, F.			S IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	I ED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

PAGE 13

MADDITES SECURISES CONTRACTOR

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SALI		SHPV	A		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/14/	2011			BID	OPI	NING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIIIV	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNUN	BER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				······					
									1
	NO. 2						1		
			- 1						1
	NO. 3	• • • • • •	• •						
	NO. 4								
	NO. 4	• • • • • •	• •						·
	NO. 5		İ	•					
			• •						-
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO COI	TETRM T	ян	RECEIPT OF TH	al .
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	CAU	SE FOR RE	JECTION	OE	BIDS.	
			ſ					,	i
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	Y UN	DERSTAND T	MA TAHI	ΥV	/ERBAL	
	REPRES	ENTATI	AM NC	E OR	ASSUMED :	ro be m	ADE	DURING ANY	1
	DRAL D	ISCUSS	ION H	ELD B	etween vei	NDOR'S	REF	PRESENTATIVES	1
•	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	ONNE	L IS NOT I	BINDING		ONLY THE	
-	LNFORM	ATTON	ISSUE	IN	WRITING AN	ND ADDE	PТ	O THE	
•	SPECIF.	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL AI	DDENDUM	IS	BINDING.	1
	,/	ا							1
	hu	ley D	Tha	stone				יאוא מוויזוט אואי	1
				y	,		b T G	MAIURE	
	THAX	ion low	STRUCT	JON (o, Inc.	(אסי	IPANY	
	7/14	11.			,		J	11 1114 1	i i
•		<i>!!!</i> !				. 1	TAC	E	
			İ						
]	REV. 1:	1/96							·
	,				·				
				NOT:	ICE				
-	L STONI	ED BID	MITCO	מס שם	JBMITTED 7	10		•	
	- DIGM	עבט טב	MOSI	DE 30	DENTITED]	.0:			
	DI	EPARTMI	NT OF	' ADM	ENISTRATIO	M			
		JRCHAS							
		JILDIN							
į	20)19 WA	HINGT	ON S	REET, EAS	T			
		IARLES'			305-0130				
SIGNIATION				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T				
SIGNATURE	llen D	Than	ton			TELEPHONE	184	1-2299 DATE	7/14/11
TITLE V. P.	1	FE	IN	0743	RUN	······		<u></u>	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

- 8	FO N	HW	3ER	<u> </u>	****
	DЕ	P1	54	68	₹

P	Q	**	•
	7	1	

Additiassicolisias20Ndiateateateatitiontol CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATEPRII	NTED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26 BID OPENING DATE				NAME AND DESIGNATION OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	1 - 2 O DW
		2011 Luop ÇAT	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME UNITABLE	01:30PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	NO NO	HEWINGWIDER	0187	
		}			
	THE BID SHOU	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATION	N ON THE FACE O	F
- :	THE ENVELOPE	OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID				
	SEATED DID				
	BUYER:		CB-23		
	DEC NO		DED15460		
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP15468		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	07/14/2011		
·			20 774		
	BID OPENING	LIME:	1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX N	DMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	TO CONTACT Y	rbu regardi	NG YOUR BID:		
	304-90	94-2334	<u> </u>		_
			TH THEIR BID TH		
	REMIT-TO ADI	RESS TO BE	USED FOR PAYMEN	T PROCESSING:	
	P.O. BOX	13279			
	Charles		7 4		
	Lnariest	en, wy as	مهراه	 	
	DI EN CE DETNI	OP TVDE N	NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERNING				
	1 /	1 1			
	Kelley	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
		<u> </u>	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO) Inditions	
SIGNATURE	elley 10 Tha	f-	TELEPHONE		ATE 7/14/11
TITLE 1/	elley W Ma	FEIN E	2016		IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
V.P.		35-0.74	25 40	UNIODACE ADOVE LAE	

Hughes Ck. (Burke-Quinn) Portals DEP15468

Contractor's Bid Sheet

	4	\	
-T7 ,	// 1 1-	$C = T_{ij}$	
Vendors Name: Thaxton	Lonstruction	Co. Inc.	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION		UNIT PRICE		1	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTILL					}	
1.0	1	Mobilization - Not to exceed 10% of total amount bid		LS		\$	2000,00
	1	Construction Layout Stakes - Not to exceed 5% of total amount bid		LS		\$	500,60
2.0 3.0	1	Quality Control - Not to exceed 3% of total amount bid		LS		\$	500.00
	 	Site Preparation - Not to exceed 10% of total amount bid		LS		\$	500,00
4.1	138	Access Road Rehabilitation, per ton	\$	25.00	/TN	\$	3450.00
5.1	974	Silt Fence, per linear foot	\$		/LF	\$	9740,00
5.1	3	Stabilized Construction Entrance, per each	\$	500.00	/EA	<u> </u>	1500,00
5.3	1 7	Stone Check Dam, per each	\$		/EA	<u> </u>	1400.00
6.0	+	Revegetation, per acre	\$	3000,00		\$	3000,00
7.1	. 546	Riprap Channel, per linear foot	\$		/LF	\$	<u> 38,220,0</u> 0
100	196	15" I.D. HDPE Pipe, per linear foot	\$			\$	11,760.00
7.3	229	18" I.D. HDPE Pipe, per linear foot	\$	60,00		\$	13,740,×
7.4	17	24" I.D. HDPE Pipe, per linear foot	\$	100,00		\$	1700,00
7.5	2	Type A Manhole, per each	\$	3000.00	/EA	\$	6000,00
7.6	13	Splash Pad, per each	\$	200,00		\$	2600,00
9.1	12	Wet Mine Seal, per each	\$	8000,00			96000.00
9.2	20	Soda Ash Briquettes, per 50 lb. bag	\$	10.00		\$	<u>208,00</u>
10.0	100	Underdrain, per linear foot	\$	50.∞	<u>/LF</u>	18	5000,00
10.0	1.		1			\$	
	1					\$	
	-					\$	
	1					\$	
						\$	···
	 		丄		- المساوات	\$	

* 197,800,00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Therton Construction Co. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0743840 Address: P.O. Box 13279 City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299 Fax No.: 984-2334 E-mail address: motherhubbard + @ acl. com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley D. Thaxton, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
 Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
7/14/11 Phelle D. Tharton V.P.
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Contractor's Business Name	
----------------------------	--

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownershin
Begin Date:	- 12 Th.
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownershin
Begin Date:	Ending Dates
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other espect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Time :11:43:33

Page: 1

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total	Number:	7

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D	SH PRS	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001		100%
141841	THAXTON, GARLAND D	TRS	1-Mar-2001		
	THAXTON, KELLEY D	SEC	1-Aug-1995		
	THAXTON, KELLEY D	VP	1-Mar-2001		
	WILKINSON, CHESTER H	COF	1-Aug-1995		
	THAXTON, LESTER L	COF	1-Aug-1995		

Helly D. Thaylow, V.P.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15468

PΛ	GE	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E		HIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/	2011									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/14/	2011			BII	OP	ENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEN	INUMBER		UNIT PRICE		TAUOMA
	*****	* * * * * *	* * * * *	* ADD	ENDUM N	10.1 ***	* * *	******	*****	
	KANAWH	A CO., AND T	WV, HE Q/	TO DI A RES	STRIBUT	E THE PE	≀E -B	RTALS PROJ BID SIGN-I ANDATORY P	N	
	BID OP AT 1:3		DATE	AND T	IME REM	IAIN UNC	IANG	GED AS 07/	14/11	
	*****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER	CHANGES	***	******	****	
								,		
0001		;	JB		962-73	•				
	RECLAM	l ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF L	AND & O	THER	R PROPERTI	ES	
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RF	Q DEP	1546	68 *****	TOTAL:	197,800,00
					-					
										,
7				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND	CONDIT	TIONS		1
SIGNATURE /	1 le 10	Than	tow			TELEPHONE	984	1-2299	DATE	2/14/11
TITLE V. A.	lley D.	FI	55	-074	3840	1	/		CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP15468 Hughes Creek (Burke-Quinn) Portals	Pre-Bid Date: Bid Opening Date:	6/16/2011 7/14/2011
Project :	Hugnes Creek (Burke-Quinn) Fortais	blu Opering Date.	77212000
Name:	DENNIS C ELCON	Name:	Harrison Bowman
Company:	COWGIRL HP INC	Company:	Green Mountain CU
Address:	PO Box 243	Address:	511 50th St.
	SIMPSON, WO 26435		Charleston/WU/25304
Phone #:	304-739-4897	Phone #:	304-925-0253
Fax #:	304 - 739-4401	Fax #:	<u> 304 - 9 25 - 9230 </u>
Email:	OCE COUGRLUP CEARTHLINK, NET	Email:	DHB 722@ yahoa com
Name:	Dole Thata	Name:	Doug VivoEnt
Company:	That a Cost Co	Company:	Breakaway Ire
Address:	PO Box 13279	Address:	1075 old Turnpite To
	Charlester Wr		Suton W 1600
Phone #:	304 984 2299	Phone #:	765-5317
Fax #:	304 984 2334	Fax #:	765-5389
Email:		Email:	
Name:	MIKE ROSE	Name:	Randy Careda
Company:	GOPHER CAND	Company:	Campbe Kelander-
Address:	PO BOX 194	Address:	PO BX 13015
	BEAUER WV 25813		Sissenvillega
Phone #:	304 860 1909	Phone #:	204-984-1115-366
Fax #:	304 (260 1909	Fax #:	984-2770
Email:	nrose@ sudden lipt, pet	Email:	
			0 / 0
Name:	GEORGE TRESHOW	Name:	BASIL CARPENTER
Company:	EAGLE EXCAVATION INV.	Company:	BASIL CARPENTER EX THE
Address:	PO. GX 2/B	Address:	CAR COIL RO
	KENNA WV 25248		Chas WV 25312
Phone #:	3043724378	Phone #:	(304) 546-1601
Fax #:	304 372-4378	Fax #:	984 3528
Email:	MONE	Email:	BASI CARPENTER & ACT. COM

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP15468	Pre-Bid Date:	6/16/2011
Project :	Hughes Creek (Burke-Quinn) Portals	Bid Opening Date:	7/14/2011
Name:	BRAD WISEMAN	Name:	
Company:	WISEMAN EXCAVATING	Company:	
Address:	RTI BOX 190 Liberty	Address:	
	WV 25124	<u></u>	
Phone #:	304-586-3736	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304-586-3789	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
Name:	Mars V. Land	Name:	
Company:	HILL Ends	Company:	
Address:	Citaties Forestry Sucs. RO. Box 1027	Address:	
, sami 6001	Charled PA 16830	_	
Phone #:	412-874-0072	Phone #:	
Fax #:	814-765-5698	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
		_	
Name:		Name:	
Company:		Company:	
Address:		Address:	
		_	
Phone #:		Phone #:	
Fax #:	·	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
Name:		Name:	
Company:		Company:	
Address:		Address:	
Auu (533 ,		, waress	
Phone #:		Phone #:	
Fax #:		— Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	

DEP15468 Hughes Creek (Burke-Quinn) Portals Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 60 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 60 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: Q). Is the bridge near the project entrance a highway bridge or a private bridge?

A). The bridge is privately owned. The Contractor is reminded that a structural inspection and analysis was not performed on the bridge crossing Hughes Creek for access to Site 1. It is the Contractor's full responsibility to determine the adequacy of all the structural members required to safely carry the anticipated loading prior to using it for access. Any strengthening or modifications to the structural members shall be performed, signed, and sealed by a Registered Professional Engineer in the state of West Virginia before being submitted to the Engineer for review. Please refer to Page 16 of the Specifications.

Item 3: Q). Is the contractor responsible for removing the piezometer?

A). Yes. Please refer to Section 9.3.4 of the Specifications.

Item 4: Q). Are ditch profiles included in the project plans?

A). Yes.

Division of Environmental					
Agency	Protection				
REQ.P.O#	DEP15468				

BID BOND

	KNOV	VALLMEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS. Th	nat we, the undersigned,	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville as Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Company	
		P.O. Box 13279		ton, WV 26360		
	of			, a corporation of	organized and existing	under the laws of the State of
New Je	rsev	with its principal				and firmly bound unto the State
				percent of bid	(\$5%) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to	be made, we joint	and severally blind	ourselves, our heirs, ad	ministrators, executors	, successors and assigns.
	The C	ondition of the abov	e obligation is such	that whereas the Princip	al has submitted to the	Purchasing Section of the
						iter Into a contract in writing for
Reclam	ation:	restoration of land &	k other properties fo	r reclamation of a 1- acr	e abandoned mine pro	ject known as the
"Hughes	Creel	(Burke-Quinn) port	als" project located	near Hugheston, Kanaw	ha County, West Virgi	nia
	WOM	THEREFORE,				
	(a) If	said bid shall be rej	ected, or cented and the Prin	cinal shall enter into a cr	ontract in accordance v	with the bid or proposal attached
agreems	nd sha ent crea d affec	II furnish any other lated by the accepta:	oonds and insuranc nce of said bid, ther derstood and agree	e required by the bid or p this obligation shall be t d that the fiability of the S	emposal, and shall in a rull and void, otherwise	il other respects perform the e this obligation shall remain in full laims hereunder shall, in no event,
	aired o	urety, for the value or affected by any ex any such extension	tension of the time	pulates and agrees that within which the Obligee	the obligations of said may accept such bid,	Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby
	IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF	Principal and Sure	ty have hereunto set the	ir hands and seals, and	d such of them as are corporations
have cat				nto and these presents to		
14th			, 20_11_			
	_				Thayton Construction	on Co., Inc. of Sissonville
Principal Corporate Seal						Name of Principal)
					511	Dollar of
					6y()	Must be President or
						Vice President)
						President
						(Title)
Surety C	`^	eta Papi			International Fidelity	/ Insurance Company
Surety C	opore	ite Osai				Name of Surety)
					A	
					_/////	TIM
					By: AVVV	Attorney-in-Fect

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be effixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Tel (973) 624-7200

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate bearing such facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELATY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14th day of July, 2011

Maria H. Graned

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia					
COUNTY OF Hanguha TO-WIT:					
I, helly D. Thaxton, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
1. I am an employee of Thaxton Construction Co.; and, (Company Name)					
2. I do hereby attest that Tharton Construction Co. Inc. (Company Name)					
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
Thay ton Construction Co, Inc. (Company Name) Shawn W. Faber 10 Wildwood Visy Charlester Regime October 6, 2013 Riy Commission Regime October 6, 2013 Title: Vice President Title: Vice President					
Date:					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 day of Tuly 2011.					
By Commission expires Oct. 6, 2013					
(Seal) Seal State OF MEST VERSEAL SCALE SCA					
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO					
COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. TALESTON OF AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF					

THE BID.

REO NO. DEP 15468

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Thaytan Construction Co. Luc.
Authorized Signature:
State of West Virginia
County of hangusha to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 14 day of July
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
My Commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC
AFFIX SEAL HERE